MALACARANG
MANILA

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. _93

DISMISSING  FROM
RETIREMENT AND OTHER BENmm o " 'yrc Ll FORFEITURE OF

NEFITS, NICANO

CHATRMAN ’ R P. JACINTO III
i CTOF TH}];: PHILTPPINE RACING COMMISSION, FOR GRAVE
INCOMPETENCE INEGTILiEECT OF  DUTY, INEFFICIENCY  AND
CONDUCT PERFORMANCE OF OFFICIAL DUTIES, AND

PREJUDICIAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF THE SERVICE

This pertains to the administ i i :
: rat .
Jacinto 1171, Chairman of the ive charge against Nicanor P

; s Philippine Racing Commission
(hereinafter, "Philracom"), for grave misconduct, neglect of duty,
inefficiency and incompetence in the performance of official
duties, and conduct prejudicial to the best interest of the
service.

R.espondent Nicanor Jacinto III was preventively suspended for
a period of ninety (90) days, under a Memorandum dated 12 May
1993,signed by the Chief Presidential Legal Counsel, on the basis
of the Report of the Fact-Finding Committee (hereinafter, "Fact-
Finding Committee") created pursuant to Memorandum Order No. 125
dated March 20, 1993, which was tasked to investigate, and submit
its report and findings to the President on, certain reported
anomalies within the Philracom involving, among others, the alleged
nishandling of declaration fees and prizes of the day collection

(hereinafter, "Declaration Fund" )y, and prize-switching.
Respondent Jacinto was informed that the Philracom
Investigating Committee (hereinafter, "Committee") created

pursuant to Memorandum Oorder No. 130 dated May 12, 1993, which.was
tasked with the investigation of the charges levelled against
certain officials and employees of the Philracom, will investigate
the administrative charges levelled z-;lgalnst- _hlm; that he was
required to submit to the Committee his verified Answer to saild
charges within ten (10) days therefrom; and, that his failure to do
so will be construed as a waiver on his 'part to submit an Answer or
to be heard, in which case the Committee shall deem the case
submitted on the pasis of the aforementioned report and other

documents at hand.

n i (o] was served thro]]gh
O 4 June 1993 Respondent Jacint "
counsel with a notice ’Of hearing scheduled on 14 June 1993.

’

. filed through counsel, on 11 June 1993,

Re Igenil%afinnst‘ger denied' all the charggs preiferrSQ against him
spon d that the Declaration Fund are
and in support thereof he allege >,
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not public funqgg

bu :
that such rFupg ’ is tp ‘?gleicprl.vate funds; that,
. in '

assuming ar%gendo

one Character, his acts shou be
sseqd 1N good faith; and that, sinig the

1992 pcso gy the alleged switching of prizés in
led g compl eepstakes and PCSO Sponsored Stakes

Races have not fi
spond theretil,nt' Respondent Jacinto should not be

called upon to re

The Declaratj .
horseowners as :1§3af:rl:ge :onSJ.sts of the declaration fees paid by
participation in 3 particuor commitment of their horses’ actual

october 199 . ; - lar race. Between January 1986 to
Jockey Clubz, ’ ;I::C lsa :_:tlma‘te‘d that the two racing clu¥)s, Manila
revenues covering .declarair}lllpplne Racing Club, Inc., collected
of P16.4 Million. 1on fees/prizes of the day in the amount

The iss ; s . .
series of heau:isngg aving been joined, the Committee conducted a

to recei i .
and Respondent Jacinte. Ve the evidence of both the Prosecution

At the 14 June 1993 hearin th .
of the administrative g, € ground rules for the hearings

- case were adopted, upon agreement of the
parties. The next hearing was set on 24 Jlfme %993.g

At the 24 June 1993 hearing, Respondent Jacinto’s counsel was

furnished witl:x a copy of the Affidavit of Rafael R. Lagos, Chairman
of the Fact-Finding Committee.

On 25 June 1993, the Prosecution presented Rafael R. Lagos as
its 1lone witness; but due to lack of material time, the
presentation of the Prosecution’s evidence was not finished. It
was continued and terminated on 1 July 1993.

In the said 1 July 1993 hearing, the Prosecution made its
verbal Formal Offer of Evidence -- to which offer of evidence,
Respondent Jacinto’s Counsel made a verbal manifestation that he
will file a written formal Opposition thereto.

The Prosecution presented the following evidence:

1. Exhibit "A" - Affidavit of Atty. Lagos
2 Exhibit "B" - The Fact-Finding Committee Report
3 Exhibit "C" - Transcripts of proceedings conducted

by the Fact-Finding Committee

P R s L - Details of the disbursements made
4. Exhibit "D against the Declaration Fund

. i ition Paper and its sub-
. £ wE" - Phllr_:acom Pos1l
Exhibl markings /;,
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On 6 July 31995

his Oppositiagn ’ ReSpondent Jacint : j
alleging that © the PrOSecutj_onrso filed before the Committee

the evij a Formal Offer of Evidénce
and self-servin ldence offered by the , . -
the facts State% SCause its witness Yh Prosecution is he&tsay

in hi : ad no personal knowledge of
same only from state s Affldav1t' considering that he learnegté the

. th i 3 L3 L]
Prosecution’s Offer of Eveid(;?-.l:;n:,ttee 1ssued an Order admitting the

Reconsideration of the . Respondent Jacinto filed a Motion for

aforesaid org imi i gad
of the Pro ; . 1 er, claiming that the admission
Secution’s evidence is tantarzxount to gepriving him of his

right to cross-e i : h .
his consti tutiori{aalmlne the witnesses against him thereby violating

: right to due process Res i
. . . pondent Jacinto
;ceh?i:iizgedinhlesvi?ileilm %hat the Affidavit of Rafael Lagos cannot be
are hearsay. ce Dbecause it is self-serving and its contents

On 19 July 1993, the aforesaid Motion fo i i
. . r Reconsideration was
denied by the Committee for lack of merit.

~On 22 July. 1993, Respondent Jacinto filed a Special cCivil
Action for Certiorari with a prayer for a writ of preliminary
injunction and restraining order before the Regional Trial Court of
Manila, Branch VI, docketed therein as SP No. 93-66841.

On 22 July 1993, the aforesaid Regional Trial Court issued a
restraining Order thereby temporarily restraining/enjoining the
Chairman and members, as well as the Prosecutor, of the Committee
from proceeding in any way with Administrative Case Nos. 010-93 and
020-93 until the Court will have determined whether or not a writ
of preliminary injunction will be issued.

On 11 October 1993, after the lapse of the TRO, the Committee
issued an order setting the instant case for another heari.ng on 15
October 1993, 2:30 P.M. at which time Respondent Jacinto was
directed to submit his position paper/sworn statement, in lieu of
his direct testimony. But at said scheduled hearing, instead of
complying with the Committee’s order as contained in the Notice of
Hearing dated 11 October 1993, Respondent Jacinto, through counsel,
merely requested for the deferment of the hearing until after the

injunction case is resolved.

igorously opposed by the Prosecution on the

that Res%EnZZithgcinto yhas violated the status quo by his

ground a mption into office at the Philracom las't 22 September

announced assu ps the previous agreement of the parties that "upon

1993, as well‘l3 ;earing' no further request for extension/resettin
e Lo o ek By the Tnvestigeting Committee.” Iy

Said reque
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ttee Considereq the he Obposition

ct th the fingi .
to the Procedural matters, alsnif,'l“{f,w: f the Committee,

" 1 . Respondent »
been denieqd his 3:301]1:[;0 ’
Particularly constitution

. the i
against him, i ght to

S allegation that he has
al right to due process --
cross-exami i
s baseless ang unfoundes. ne the witnesses
"2. On the contr

. ary Respondent Jacinto was
:iﬁg;gtetytgif?orded his right to due process. He was
Committeeo lH elev(vias oafl the Thearings conducted by the
: : SO given every o i
hlmself, Present his contrg Y opportunity to defend

. A verting evidence, and cross-
eXamine the witnesses against him. ’

"3. If Respondent Jacinto f

. 1 ailed to present his
side, he has only himself to blame.

"During the hearings conducted by the Committee,
Respondent Jacinto has always been represented by
counsel. He has all the chances to confront and cross-—
examine the witnesses against hin. This, he or his
counsel did not do. Instead, Respondent Jacinto’s
counsel merely kept on harping about the ‘inadmissibility

of Chairman Lagos’ testimony allegedly for being hearsay
and self-serving.

"4. But well established is the rule that all that
due process requires is an opportunity to be heard (U.P.
Board of Regents V. Auditor General, 30 SCRA 5)., for the
ssence d roce i impl ) unit o b
eard as ied in admi '.t ve ce IS.
opportunity to lain one’s e or o nity
seek a reconsideration of the action or ruling complained
o P V. NL 175 SCRA) (underscoring supplied).

imi denial of
"Similarl it was held that there was no der
due pr%cess wge're petitioner had many opportunities and
had been afforded adequate hearing to argue his case
(Pulido V. Lazaro, 158 SCRA 107).

i i i bility of Chairman

£ the claimed inadmissi
?s.tesétniemnony for being allegedly hearsay and selj.?-
ool it is well settled that hearsay evidence is

servila“:zll ]'.y held admissible in administrative proceedings,
gener

imi urposes. It may be used for the
ar l:sa:t :’? i ;;g;;::ger?tir?g or explaining any direct
purp

evidence (2 Am Jur. 2d 189).

the reception of hearsay evidence

ng. Moreover, 1 proceedings does not necessarily

incompetent in judicia
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Or author ndent Jacinto admit

- s that indeed he made
the DeClarationeg‘iigl wWithdrawals ang disbursements fronm
Finding committee).  (PP: 779, TSN, 2 April 1993; Fact-

"2. But he denies an iabili :
: . Y liabilit for said
géglilgi:z?ls and d:%sbursemen_ts arguing tgat aforesaid
SRS L, ton - Fund  is a private, not public, fund
ponsidering that by practice it has been treated as
prlve_lte fund" since the time of then Philracom Chairman
Nemesio Yabut who issued a Resolution, dated 7 August
1979, declaring that part of said Fund may be made
payable to the Raci

nNg Clubs; that said practice was known
and accepted by the Coa,

, through its resident Auditor
(State Auditor Melecio Agu

irre), and; that said Fund is
owned by the Racing cClubs --

only their disbursements
were coursed through Philracom.

"3. Respondent Jacinto’s categorization of the

Declaration Fund as a private fund, 1is erroneous and
misleading.

"4, The Philracom Declaration Fund is in law
"public or government fund" inasmuch as "government funds
includes public money of every sort and other resources
pertaining to any agency of the government" (Sec. 3(2),
PD No. 1445; 1 Sec. 28 2% , _Title l(?), Book V, 1987
Administrative Code (underscoring supplied).

" i he Philracom is an "agency of the
overnie.ant‘,c",’lr}_(ie itt is an agency d.irectly under the Office
;- +he President for administrative supervision, 'all its
2f ces" are public or government funds eSpeqla}lly in
b sl e of a provision in its Charter authorizing the
thiagg_)?zggent of any other kind of funds, e.g. revolving
?Lsmd, special fund, etc.

ization of said
re the characteriza .
"6'. F“?Eﬁirlgc; p'ublic fund has been mac_ie earlier by
Dﬁ‘?iarig;‘fg first Chairman, Eduardo Cojuangco, Jr.
Philra

: he amounts collected therefrom
- who remitted t 4
1(219;7:?1871%;1':1011&1 Treasury as part of its revenue.
o

‘ into’s gratuitous
o Respondent Jacin :

"y, C?nr}c%r;aiiy wats no law or re'gulatlorll' categorically
claim that ¢ said fund is public fund 2 P.D.11 1§45,
statingl tfllz Sec. 3(2) thereof, promulgated on une/ ,
particu ar
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said Fund should be treated
ed and of no comment.

disbursements
eclaration Fund, by Bo

e following exclusive P

authorized from the
ard Resolution No. 79

urposes:

; ici i
Publicity of Philracom-organized stakes races;

2. Itz'l)xpenses for seminars and/or clinics organized
Yy the Philracom for racing stewards, jockeys,
horse trainers and/or horse owners:

3. Establishment of a School for Jockeys;

4.

Such other similar projects which the Philracom
may from time to time authorize.

"'Nowhere in the aforesaid Resolution is there
mention about the Fund being a private fund.

"Moreover, even granting that said Resolution in
fact legally converted part of the Fund from public to
private, still the withdrawals and disbursements made
were in fact violative of the same Resolution, for
payment of salaries and allowances %to the Board of
Stewards and Board of Judges; bonuses to Philracom
officers and employees, purchases of ce_rtain Phi'lracom
supplies and equipment, etc. are not included in the
above enumeration.

ng_, Respondent Jacinto’s assertion that COA knew
and accepted "their" classification of the Declaration
Fund as a private fund, is devoid of merit.

hen COA issued its
"It was only on 11 January %993 whe
official statement on the subject, 1in reply to the
uest of the Chairman of the House Committee on Games
reg Amusement for a legal opinion on the .na}ture .of the
a?oresaid Fund. And COA’s categorical positions 1s that
ihe Declaration Funds is public, not private.

wput the gquestioned withdrawals and disbursements

Bu athorized by Respondent Jacinto occurred as
madtlay Ogsamarch 1990, when the latter was app01nted/’/
ear

chairman of Philracom.
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T ] itted is just the "claims.
said Fung is € Philracep and the Racing Clubs:

= + hence, he was not able to
mittee) r P. 12, TSN, March 31, 1993,

"11. Respong : _
Declaration Fﬁmd e?: o i olaim S Ehe

. Wned by the i
Private funq, deserveg Scant gonsidef;gilcg? chubs,  hence,

the  Racing  ciyps .
: t
respective Presidents. hemselves, through their

admit that they have '"no ga in
the fundgmn and the one ''who e
. :
Wy <1 , owns the fundg and disburse

= (Pp. 6; 11
Fact-— Finding COmmitteeE))F,) + TSN, March 31, 1993,

"Moreover, the Fung is "disbursablen for Philracom
Purposes only (vide, Board Resolution No. 79, supra).

"12. Neither can Respondent Jacinto escape any
liability for the switching of prizes in the 13
September 1992 pcso Sweepstakes and PCSO Sponsored stakes
races simply because not one of the persons _who may have
witnessed the irregularity has filed a complaint.

"With or without any complaint, ResanQent Jacint‘:o
should be held liable -- if his culpability on this
charge is proven.

"However, his direct pa];‘ticipation Or conspiracy in
the sw}:liotching’ of prizes during the aforesaid event has
not been clearly established.

. . = as the Chairman of Philracom, and
. "B‘:ﬂl_' o 2§lszégg’ the commission of this patent
his fai l}i‘e during an event he himself personally
1].:~regularl ¥ld wherein his horse participated, amount to
w1t§1§(s;§egf aduty, and inefficiency and incompetence in the
neg

performance of official duties".

i i i i dent Nicanor
in this Office finds Respon
ey onIIEheG[i;;)E;go og' grave misconduct, neglect of duty,
Jacinto

. ) he performance of official
_ AC1 mpetence in t
tnefficiency and inco /v
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duties, ang a .
service. ©nhduct Prejudiciaj

to the best interest ofj;

rem ;
feueiig DISMISS’EDP 1SeS  considereq, Nicanor P. Jacinto II

: from . ;
retirement ang other bentel}eitgovernment Service with forfeiture

DONE in the cit
year of Our Lord, nNi

1
.k
5

Y of Manila, this : day of M’ in
nNeteen Hundreq and Ninety-Three.

By the President:

,—é‘)ISTO o b NGONA, JR.

Executive Secretary

the

is
of

the/’/



